



## MEMORANDUM

**TO:** Administrator Gregg Mandsager, Mayor Ron Teater and City Council

**FROM:** Mike Brissey, Public Works Director

**DATE:** July 12, 2022

**SUBJECT:** Sewer and water fittings cost

---

Last week we had water coming out of the ground above our 24" sewer force main on Gear Ave. We were out of repair clamps, so I had Rod locate two right away. The leak ended up being an irrigation line. I had Troy order two repair clamps for the 24" sewer line and water line repair clamps and fittings we needed to restock so we would be ready for any breaks. The cost of the repair clamps and fittings will be \$14,699.49. The materials are included in the FY22-23 budget. All the clamps and fittings had almost tripled in price. Some of the clamps were the last they had in stock, and they said they are not available at this time. We should be fine for now. The decision was made to go ahead and order the clamps because of a possible emergency break on the 24" sewer force main. I had Troy order water fittings at the same time to save on shipping.



**MUNICIPAL SUPPLY, INC.**  
 Municipal, Contractor, and Industrial Supplies  
 1550 N.E. 51st Avenue Des Moines, Iowa 50313  
 PH: (515) 262-1300 FAX: (515) 262-6662  
 WATS (800) 747-2025

# Sales Order

Order Date: 6/27/2022  
 Order Number: 0122364  
 Seller: SAM O  
 Entered By: DES MOINES WAREHOUSE  
 Salesperson: SAM OLABY  
 Customer Number: 10-WESTBU

**Sold To:**  
 CITY OF WEST BURLINGTON  
 WATER DEPARTMENT  
 122 BROADWAY  
 WEST BURLINGTON, IA 52655

**Ship To:**  
 CITY OF WEST BURLINGTON  
 WATER DEPARTMENT  
 122 BROADWAY  
 WEST BURLINGTON, IA 52655

Buyer: \_\_\_\_\_ Filled By: \_\_\_\_\_ Delivery Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Customer P.O.	Job Name	Ship VIA SAM O	F.O.B.	Terms NET 30 DAYS				
Ordered	Shipped	Back Order	Item Code	Description	UOM	Price	Amount	Cost
6.00			6630.06BMP	6" MJ CORE BLUE BOLT & GASK PAK	EACH	37.30		223.80
2.00			6630.10BMP	10" MJ CORE BLUE BOLT & GASK PAK	EACH	59.90		119.80
2.00			6X12ANCOUP	6" X 12" ANCHOR COUPLING	EACH	143.75		287.50
1.00			FS1-939-125-N-CC4	8" X 12.5" X 1"CC REPAIR CLAMP	EACH	326.65		326.65
2.00			8GR-DI	8" DI GRIP RING & GLAND ONLY	EACH	76.50		153.-
2.00			10GR-DI	10" DI GRIP RING & GLAND ONLY	EACH	115.05		230.10
2.00			6MJ-OL	6" MJ VALVE OL	EACH	951.00		1702.-
1.00			12GR-DI	12" DI GRIP RING & GLAND ONLY	EACH	166.88		166.88
1.00			FS1-1350-30-N	12" X 30" SS REPAIR CLAMP	EACH	1,006.90		1006.90





**MUNICIPAL SUPPLY, INC.**  
 Municipal, Contractor, and Industrial Supplies  
 1550 N.E. 51st Avenue Des Moines, Iowa 50313  
 PH: (515) 262-1300 FAX: (515) 262-6662  
 WATS (800) 747-2025

# Sales Order

Order Date: 6/27/2022  
 Order Number: 0122364  
 Seller: SAM O  
 Entered By: DES MOINES WAREHOUSE  
 Salesperson: SAM OLABY  
 Customer Number: 10-WESTBU

**Sold To:**  
 CITY OF WEST BURLINGTON  
 WATER DEPARTMENT  
 122 BROADWAY  
 WEST BURLINGTON, IA 52655

**Ship To:**  
 CITY OF WEST BURLINGTON  
 WATER DEPARTMENT  
 122 BROADWAY  
 WEST BURLINGTON, IA 52655

**Buyer:** \_\_\_\_\_ **Filled By:** \_\_\_\_\_ **Delivery Date:** \_\_\_\_\_

**Customer P.O.** \_\_\_\_\_ **Job Name** \_\_\_\_\_ **Ship VIA** SAM O **F.O.B.** \_\_\_\_\_ **Terms** NET 30 DAYS

Ordered	Shipped	Back Order	Item Code	Description	UOM	Price	Amount	Cost
6.00			B44-333NL	3/4" NL PJ/ CTS BR CURB STOP	EACH	110.05		660.30
2.00	0	BO	B44-444NL	1" NL PJ/CTS BRASS CURB STOP	EACH	165.45		330.90
4.00			F1000-4NL	1" NL CC X PJ CORP STOP/CTS PL COP	EACH	82.20		328.80
15.00	11	PO	LD14TP	BLUE TRACER WIRE ACCESS BOX	EACH	33.00		495.-
10.00			367-5032	5 1/4" X 2" VALVE BOX RISER	EACH	27.40		274.-
2.00			367-5036	5 1/4" X 4" VALVE BOX RISER	EACH	52.50		105.-
2.00			367-5038	5 1/4" X 6" VALVE BOX RISER	EACH	136.33		272.66
2.00			FS3-2700-30-N	24" X 30" SS REPAIR CLAMP	EACH	4,008.10		8,016.20

14,699.49

No credit allowed for goods returned without our permission. Returned goods must be accompanied by invoice number and date of invoice. All returned goods will be subject to a restocking charge unless defective or through error on our part.

Thank you for this order. We are looking forward to serving you again.

Received the above in good condition.

By \_\_\_\_\_